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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) may discipline Anthony Abbott for failing to manage accounts and renew licenses. 

Procedure


The MREC filed its complaint on February 27, 2004.  On August 17, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorneys General Shelly A. Kintzel and Glenn Webb represented the MREC.  Abbott received notice of the time and place of the hearing on March 18, 2004, by certified mail.  He filed several documents with this Commission, but did not respond to the MREC’s first request for admissions, first request for production of documents, or first set of interrogatories, all served on July 8, 2004.  Neither he nor his attorney, Christopher Barhorst, made an appearance at the hearing.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 30, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. Anthony Abbott held a Missouri real estate broker license at all relevant times.  That license expired on June 30, 2002.  

2. At all relevant times, Abbott was the sole director of, president of, and designated broker for, Quality Living Management, Inc. (“Quality Living”).  Quality Living was a Missouri corporation that held a Missouri real estate corporation license.  

3. The Missouri Secretary of State administratively dissolved Quality Living on August 21, 1996, for its failure to file an annual report.  Quality Living’s license expired on June 30, 2002.  On August 27, 2003, Quality Living filed an Affidavit for Closure of a Real Estate Firm with the MREC, and Abbott filed Articles of Dissolution to terminate Quality Living’s corporate status.  On October 16, 2003, the Secretary of State issued a certificate of termination for Quality Living.  

Count I ‑ Renewal of Corporation License after Corporation was Dissolved
4. On April 26, 1998, Abbott submitted an application to the MREC to renew Quality Living’s real estate corporation license for the period July 1, 1998, to June 30, 2000.  On that application, Abbott attested, despite the administrative dissolution of August 21, 1996, that Quality Living’s corporate status had not lapsed or been terminated since June 30, 1996.  As of March 11, 2003, Quality Living had not notified the MREC that its corporate status had been administratively dissolved by the Missouri Secretary of State’s office.

Count II ‑ Failure to Properly Renew Licenses
5. Abbott and Quality Living failed to submit renewal applications for their licenses before the June 30, 2002, expiration date, but continued to perform acts requiring their respective licenses.  

6. By applications dated August 21, 2002, Abbott applied to renew his and Quality Living’s licenses through June 30, 2004.  By notice dated August 23, 2002, the MREC denied those applications because they did not include a delinquent fee of $100 for each license.  The August 23, 2002, notice stated that the applications and delinquent fees must be returned to the MREC by September 12, 2002, to avoid the imposition of  additional delinquent fees.  

7. On February 18, 2003, Abbott paid all the delinquent fees to the MREC, but never returned the applications.  

Count III ‑ Failure to Properly Remit Money Belonging to Others

8. Abbott, by and through Quality Living, failed to remit $2,000 in security deposits to property owner Steve Eide (“Eide”) at the termination of the brokerage relationship and instead deposited the $2,000 into his own account on May 7, 2002.  Eide did not agree to Abbott’s retention of the security deposits.  As of March 11, 2003, Abbott had not delivered the $2,000 in security deposits to Eide.  

Count IV ‑ Charging Property Owners More than Actual Expenses
9. Abbott, by and through Quality Living, charged property owners more for purchased services than the actual expenses for those services, without written authorization, in the following instances:

	
Date of


Service
	
Name of


Vendor
	
Location of


Property
	
Actual


Amount of


Service
	
Amount


Charged to


Owner

	5/21/02
	Certified Termite and Pest Control
	3616 Windsor
	$625.00
	$750.00

	5/22/02
	Certified Termite and Pest Control
	12201 East 55th Terrace
	$740.00
	$875.00

	June 2002
	Right Way Sewer Service
	3528 South Lynn
	$47.50
	$52.50

	8/13/02
	Northland Pest Management
	402‑04 Colorado
	$65.00
	$85.00

	8/13/02
	Northland Pest Management
	223‑27 East 31st Street
	$70.00
	$91.00

	June 2002
	The Green Way
	2614‑16 East 9th Street
	$115.00
	$155.00


Count V ‑ Commingling in Trust Accounts
10. Abbott, by and through Quality Living, deposited checks related to properties that he personally owned into Quality Living’s property management trust account (“property management account”) as follows:

	
Date of Deposit
	
Location of Property
	
Amount of Deposit

	8/6/02
	4308 Thompson, Apt. 1
	$375

	8/6/02
	314 South Belmont
	$425

	8/6/02
	5204 Scarritt
	$375

	8/6/02
	2310 Myrtle
	$276

	11/5/02
	4308 Thompson, Apt. 1
	$375

	11/5/02
	314 South Belmont
	$300

	11/5/02
	5204 Scarritt
	$325

	11/8/02
	5515 Paloma
	$227

	11/12/02
	314 South Belmont
	$125

	11/19/02
	2310 Myrtle
	$200

	11/26/02
	2310 Myrtle
	$236

	12/10/02
	5515 Paloma
	$227

	12/20/02
	2310 Myrtle
	$436

	12/20/02
	5515 Paloma
	$425


11. Abbott did not have a written property management agreement with Quality Living for the properties listed in Finding 10 between August 6, 2002 and December 20, 2002.

12. The personal money that Abbott placed in Quality Living’s property management account exceeded $500 and was not specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.

Count VI ‑ Security Deposit Trust Account

13. As of March 11, 2003, Quality Living’s security deposit trust account, Northland National Bank Account No. 5282 (“Northland security deposit account”) had at least the following overages and shortages:

a. 
$84 shortage during the audit period, February 2002 to January 2003, due to bank service charges.  Abbott and Quality Living maintained no brokerage funds in the Northland security deposit account that were specifically designated to cover bank service charges;

b. 
$30,351.22 shortage due to funds removed by Abbott, through check payable to Abbott, on September 27, 2002, without supporting documentation;

c. 
$3,283.80 shortage due to funds removed by Abbott, through check payable to Abbott, on January 31, 2003, without supporting documentation;

d. 
$400 overage due to a security deposit for property located at 3616 Windsor, which was held without a written authorization;

e. 
overage of $1,050 to $1,300 due to security deposits for property located at 2614‑16 East 9th Street, which was held without an effective written authorization;

f. 
$300 overage due to security deposit for property located at 405 North Lawndale, which was held without a current written authorization;

g. 
$300 overage due to security deposit for property located at 6617 East 9th, which was held without a current written authorization; and

h. 
$300 overage due to security deposit for property located at 900 Newton, which was held without a current written authorization.

Quality Living’s records are inadequate to determine the total amount of overages and shortages in the Northland security deposit account as of March 11, 2003.  

14. Abbott and Quality Living did not maintain records necessary to determine security deposit liabilities, in that Quality Living’s bookkeeper’s liability records reflected security deposits to the Northland security deposit account of $47,783 while the rent rolls reflected security deposits of $44,097.50.  

15. Abbott and Quality Living failed to retain voided check Nos. 2258, 2259, 2275, 2284, 2247, 2271, 2322, 2354, 2355, and 2344 written from the Northland security deposit account during the audit period, February 1, 2002 to January 31, 2003.


Count VII ‑ Northland Property Management Account
16. Quality Living’s property management trust account, Northland National Bank Account No. 19283 (“Northland property management account”) had the following overages and shortages:

a. 
$40 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owners Barney and Richards;

b. 
$1,357.81 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owners Barney and Odellas;

c. 
$77.30 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Cortland, L.L.C.;

d. 
$65 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Ganin Homes, L.L.C.;

e. 
$303.46 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Jensen;

f. 
$1,555.57 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Harrison Group, L.L.C.;

g. 
$316 overage as of January 2003, due to retention of funds relating to property located at 405 North Lawndale, without a current effective written authorization;

h. 
$1,018.66 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Smith;

i. 
$266.80 shortage as of January 2003, due to negative account balance for owner Wong, relating to properties no longer managed by Quality Living; and

j. 
$179.24 shortage as of January 2003, due to check printing and bank service charges in excess of broker funds deposited for these purposes.

Abbott and Quality Living did not maintain records necessary to determine the adequacy of the Northland property management account because they had never reconciled the Northland property management account with the individual owner’s liability accounts.

17. Abbott and Quality Living failed to retain disbursement records prior to November 2002.

18. Abbott and Quality Living failed to retain voided check Nos. 10245, 10319, and 10372, written on the Northland property management account between November 2002 and December 2002.    

19. Check Nos. 10357 and 10410 were unaccounted for in Quality Living’s Northland property management account, with no documentation showing that the checks had cleared the account or had been voided.

20. Check Nos. 10411‑10415, which were not listed on Quality Living’s check register, cleared the Northland property management account.

21. Approximately half of all the checks written from the Northland property management account failed to contain a related transaction on the check or check register.

22. Abbott and Quality Living failed to remove management fees from the Northland property management account monthly.  

23. Abbott and Quality Living removed management fees from the Northland property management account as needed, with no apparent relationship to management fees earned.  

24. As of January 31, 2003, Abbott and Quality Living could not determine, due to lack of record keeping, how much money, if any, was due to the broker as outstanding management fees from the Northland property management account.

Count VIII ‑ Improper Disbursements from 

Northland Property Management Account
25. Between February 1, 2002 and January 31, 2003, Abbott, by and through Quality Living, disbursed funds from the Northland property management account when the relevant property owner’s individual liability account was not sufficient to cover the disbursement, in the following instances:

	Month
	Owner
	Deficit in Account

	May 2002
	Jackson
	$425.00

	October 2002
	Rauda
	$65.10

	February 2002
	Henry
	$211.00

	June 2002
	Abbott
	$436.94

	May 2002
	Jensen
	$493.66

	April 2002
	Jensen
	$849.11

	October 2002
	Harrison Group
	$252.16

	September 2002
	Harrison Group
	$538.89

	August 2002
	Harrison Group
	$370.16

	July 2002
	Harrison Group
	$479.02

	June 2002
	Harrison Group
	$1,331.15

	March 2002
	Harrison Group
	$814.72

	July 2002
	Combs
	$282.71

	November 2002
	Lis
	$1,064.24

	October 2002
	Lis
	$1,356.23

	August 2002
	Lis
	$3,428.25

	July 2002
	Lis
	$2,725.93

	May 2002
	Lis
	$1,925.67

	October 2002
	Wong
	$624.04

	September 2002
	Wong
	$780.76

	August 2002
	Wong
	$1,937.26

	July 2002
	Wong
	$2,391.06

	June 2002
	Wong
	$3,033.35

	May 2002
	Wong
	$2,040.55

	April 2002
	Wong
	$90.26

	March 2002
	Wong
	$1,092.38

	February 2002
	Wong
	$1,308.13

	February 2002
	Rasmussen
	$820.46


Conclusions of Law



We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2, H.B. 985, 92nd Gen. Assem., Second Reg. Sess.
  The MREC has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline of Abbott and Quality Living.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The MREC relies in part on a request for admissions that it served on Abbott, to which he made no response.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and 

no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


However, statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited. 
Count I ‑ Renewal of Corporation License 

After Corporation Was Dissolved

Count I addresses Abbott’s attestation that Quality Living remained in good standing as a corporation when its corporate status had been dissolved, and his failure to report the change in Quality Living’s corporate status to the MREC within ten days.  

The MREC argues that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC argues that Abbott violated its Regulation 4 CSR 250-3.010(2), which provides:

All applications for license shall be made on forms approved by the [MREC] and completed and signed by the applicant.  The [MREC] may deny issuance of a license to any applicant submitting an incomplete application or an application containing any false or misleading information or to any applicant failing to submit the correct fees with an application.

The MREC argues that Abbott also violated its Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.070(3), which provides:

At the time of issuance of a partnership, association or corporation license, the applicant shall make application to the [MREC] on a form approved by the [MREC] which shall include the following:

*   *   *

(F) A statement under oath that the information furnished is complete, true and correct in all respects and that the entity is currently in good standing with the secretary of state.  The [MREC] must be notified in writing within ten (10) days of every change in a partnership, association or corporation which changes any information furnished or causes the information to be incomplete.  The designated broker for the firm shall be responsible for the notification.

We agree that Abbott violated those provisions, and he is therefore subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues that the conduct in Count I is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(10), which allows discipline for:

[o]btaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit[.]  

False means not genuine or intentionally untrue.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 419 (10th ed. 1993).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Deceit is:

1 : the act or practice of deceiving : DECEPTION

2 : an attempt or device to deceive : TRICK

3 : the quality of being deceitful : DECEITFULNESS

MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  We infer Abbott’s deceitful intent from the consistent practice of misrepresentation that appears in the record.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  We agree that Abbott’s statements were false, fraudulent, and deceitful, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10).

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The MREC cites § 339.040.1(3), which would allow refusal unless applicants:

[a]re competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

To lack competence is to generally lack the ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  We agree that the conduct in Count I shows that Abbott generally lacks either the ability or disposition to be honest with the MREC, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count II ‑ Failure to Properly Renew and Display Licenses

The MREC argues that Abbott’s failure to properly renew his and Quality Living’s licenses is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) because it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250‑4.020(1).  That regulation provides:  

Every license issued and every license renewal for broker [or] corporation . . . shall expire June 30 in every even‑numbered year. . . .  The [MREC] may issue a new license for each renewal period upon receipt of a properly completed renewal application . . . and the biennial fee postmarked by a postal service before midnight of the date of expiration.  Delinquent renewal applications must be accompanied by a delinquent fee of fifty dollars ($50) per month or partial month elapsed since date of expiration, not to exceed a two hundred dollar ($200) maximum delinquent fee. . . .

We agree that Abbott violated that provision by failing to timely include the delinquent fees with the late applications, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC also argues, and we agree, that by acting as a broker and operating Quality Living as a real estate corporation without renewed licenses, Abbott demonstrated that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count III ‑ Failure to Properly Remit Money Belonging to Others

The MREC argues that Abbott’s failure to remit funds belonging to another without written authorization for their retention is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(3), which allows discipline for:

[f]ailing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others[.]

The MREC argues that Abbott’s duties to Eide survived the termination of their relationship under § 339.790.2, which states:


A real estate broker and an affiliated licensee owe no further duty or obligation after termination, expiration, completion or performance of the brokerage agreement, except the duties of:

(1) Accounting in a timely manner for all money and property related to, and received during, the relationship[.]

Abbott admits, and we agree, that he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(3).  

The MREC argues that Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) because § 339.040.1(1) allows refusal unless applicants “[a]re persons of good moral character[.]”  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Abbott’s failure to properly 

account for money received during the brokerage relationship is not an isolated incident, but part of a pattern of deception described in our Findings of Fact.  We agree that Abbott’s failure to properly account for money received shows a lack of good moral character.  He is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s failure to properly account for money received during the brokerage relationship demonstrates that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count IV ‑ Charging Property Owners More than Actual Expenses

Count IV focuses on Abbott’s practice of charging property owners more for services than the actual cost expended.  

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(2), which allows discipline for:

[m]aking substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.]

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.3 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Substantial means “being that specified to a large degree or in the main.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2280 (unabr. 1986).  We agree that the overcharges constituted a flagrant and continued course of substantial misrepresentation, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of Abbott’s business, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(2).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that such conduct demonstrates that Abbott is not a person of good moral character, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  

The MREC also argues, and we agree, that such conduct demonstrates that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  


Count V ‑ Commingling in Trust Accounts


Count V focuses on Abbott commingling his personal funds with Quality Living’s property management account.  The MREC cites § 334.100.2(1), which allows discipline for:

[f]ailure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing[.]

The MREC argues, and we agree, that the commingling of Abbott’s personal money with Quality Living’s property management account money in 14 separate instances constitutes a failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from personal or other business accounts, all money entrusted to Abbott and Quality Living while acting as a real estate broker.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

The MREC argues that the same conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) because it constitutes 14 separate violations of two provisions of law.  The MREC cites § 339.105.1, which provides:


Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account. . . .

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4), which provides:

Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.

We agree that Abbott violated those provisions, and he is subject to discipline under 

§ 334.100.2(14). 

The MREC argues, and we agree, that this conduct shows that Abbott is not a person of good moral character and that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which are grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1) and (3), respectively, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count VI ‑ Security Deposit Trust Account

The MREC argues that failing to maintain records sufficient to determine the adequacy of the Northland security deposit account is cause to discipline Abbott under § 339.100.2(14) because he violated § 339.105.1.  The MREC also argues that such conduct violated Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.160(1), which states:

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the [MREC] and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.

The MREC also argues that such conduct violated § 339.105.3, which provides:

In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be open to inspection by the [MREC] and its duly authorized agents at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business.

The MREC further argues that such conduct violated 4 CSR 250‑8.120(4), which provides:

Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo. . . .

We agree that Abbott violated those provisions, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  

The MREC argues, and we agree, that this conduct shows that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s failure to retain ten voided checks constitutes ten separate violations of 4 CSR 250-8.160(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s failure to retain voided checks as required demonstrates that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that the commingling of Abbott’s personal money with Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account constitutes a failure to maintain money belonging to others in a separate account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that the commingling of Abbott’s personal money with Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) because it violates § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that the commingling of Abbott’s personal money with Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account demonstrates that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s failure to account for overages and shortages in the Northland security deposit account demonstrates that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s withdrawal of money from Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account without supporting documentation constitutes a failure to maintain money belonging to others in a separate account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that Abbott’s withdrawal of money from Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account without supporting documentation demonstrates that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count VII ‑ Northland Property Management Account

The MREC argues that failing to reconcile the Northland property management account with the individual owners’ liability accounts, making it impossible to determine the accuracy of the Northland property management account, violated § 339.105.3, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  The MREC also argues that such conduct shows that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We agree.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) and (15). 

The MREC argues that by failing to retain disbursement records for Quality Living prior to November 2002, Abbott violated § 339.105.3 and 4 CSR 250-8.160(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  The MREC also argues that such conduct shows that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of 

the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We agree.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) and (15). 

The MREC argues that by failing to retain voided checks from the Northland property management account on three separate occasions, Abbott committed three separate violations of 4 CSR 250‑8.160(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  The MREC also argues that such conduct shows that Abbott is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We agree.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) and (15). 

The MREC argues that Abbott demonstrated that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  It cites Abbott’s practice of skipping checks from the Northland property management account without documentation and writing checks from the Northland property management account that are not recorded on the check register.  We agree.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues that writing checks from the Northland property management account without documentation indicating a related transaction violated the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250‑8.220(8).  That provision states in part:  

Each check written on an escrow account, or each corresponding check stub, or other record of disbursement of funds from the account and each deposit ticket shall indicate the related transaction.

We agree.  Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues that by writing checks from the Northland property management account without documentation indicating a related transaction, Abbott showed that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3).  We agree, and Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

The MREC argues that by removing management fees from the Northland property management account without documentation of their relationship to management fees earned,  Abbott violated 4 CSR 250‑8.220(6), which provides:  

Fees or commissions payable to a broker must be withdrawn from a property management escrow account at least once a month unless otherwise agreed in writing.  Any rent paid in advance as a deposit for the last month’s rent or as rent other than the current month’s rent held by a broker shall be deposited in the property management escrow account unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

We agree.  Removing management fees without such documentation is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that by removing management fees from the Northland property management account without documentation, Abbott demonstrated that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that by neither withdrawing management fees from the Northland property management account monthly nor maintaining adequate records to show the management fees the broker is entitled to, Abbott violated 4 CSR 250‑8.220(6), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that by neither withdrawing management fees from the Northland property management account monthly nor maintaining adequate records to show the management fees the broker is entitled to, Abbott failed to keep funds belonging to others separate from Quality Living’s funds, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that by neither withdrawing management fees from the Northland property management account monthly nor maintaining adequate records to show the management fees the broker is entitled to, Abbott demonstrated that he is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Count VIII ‑ Improper Disbursements from 

Northland Property Management Account

The MREC argues that by disbursing money from the Northland property management account when the applicable property owner did not have a sufficient individual account balance to cover the disbursement, Abbott violated 4 CSR 250‑8.220(1), which provides:

A broker shall establish and maintain a separate escrow account(s), to be designated as a property management escrow account(s), for the deposit of current rents and money received from the owner(s) or on the owner’s(s’) behalf for payment of expenses related to property management.  Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

We agree.  Abbott violated that provision, and he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues, and we agree, that by disbursing money from the Northland property management account when the applicable property owner did not have a sufficient individual account balance to cover the disbursement, Abbott demonstrated that he is not competent to 

transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  

All Counts – Reputation

Under § 339.100.2(15), the MREC cites § 339.040.1(2), which allows refusal if Abbott does not bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  The MREC’s evidence is that Abbott committed the following specific actions:

· attesting that Quality Living remained in good standing as a corporation when, in fact, its corporate status had been dissolved

· failing to timely report the change of Quality Living’s corporate status to the MREC

· operating Quality Living as a real estate corporation without having properly renewed its license 

· acting as a broker without having properly renewed his broker license 

· failing to properly account for money received during the brokerage relationship

· charging property owners more for services than the actual cost expended 

· commingling his personal money with Quality Living’s property management account money

· failing to maintain records sufficient to determine the adequacy of the Northland security deposit account 

· commingling his personal money with Quality Living’s  Northland security deposit account

· withdrawing money from Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account without supporting documentation

· failing to reconcile the Northland property management account with the individual owners’ liability accounts, thereby making it impossible to determine the accuracy of the Northland property management account

· writing checks from the Northland property management account without documentation indicating a related transaction 

· removing management fees from the Northland property management account without documentation 

· neither withdrawing management fees from the Northland property management account monthly nor maintaining adequate records to show the management fees the broker is entitled to

· disbursing money from the Northland property management account when the applicable property owner did not have a sufficient individual account balance to cover the disbursement   

Specific acts of misconduct do not establish reputation.  State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976).  “The general reputation of a person is the general opinion, whether good or bad, held over a person by those in the community in which such person resides and is necessarily based on hearsay.”  Id. (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-8).  Because the MREC has not established that Abbott does not bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, it has not shown that this is cause to discipline Abbott under 

§ 339.100.2(15).   

Other Conduct

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for: 

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, subdivision (18) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of 

§ 339.100.2.  

The MREC cites that language with regard to the following conduct:

· attesting that Quality Living remained in good standing as a corporation when, in fact, its corporate status had been dissolved

· failing to report the change in Quality Living’s corporate status to the MREC 

· operating Quality Living as a real estate corporation without having properly renewed its license 

· acting as a broker without having properly renewed his broker license 

· failing to properly account for money received during the brokerage relationship

· charging property owners more for services than the actual cost expended 

· commingling his personal money with Quality Living’s property management account money 

· failing to maintain records sufficient to determine the adequacy of the Northland security deposit account

· failing to retain voided checks 

· commingling his personal money with Quality Living’s Northland security deposit account 

· failing to reconcile the Northland property management account with the individual owners’ liability accounts, thereby making it impossible to determine the accuracy of the Northland property management account 

· failing to retain disbursement records for Quality Living prior to November 2002 

· skipping checks from the Northland property management account without documentation

· writing checks from the Northland property management account that are not recorded on the check register 

· writing checks from the Northland property management account without documentation indicating a related transaction 

· removing management fees from the Northland property management account without documentation 

· neither withdrawing management fees from the Northland property management account monthly nor maintaining adequate records to show the management fees the broker is entitled to 

· disbursing money from the Northland property management account when the applicable property owner did not have a sufficient individual account balance to cover the disbursement

We have concluded that all such conduct is cause for discipline under a subdivision of § 339.100.2. Therefore, none of that conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  

Summary


Abbott is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (2), (3), (10), (14), and (15), but not (18).  


SO ORDERED on November 5, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�All other statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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